

No. 08-1438

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

HARVEY LEROY SOSSAMON, III,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Patricia A. Millett  
Thomas C. Goldstein  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Amy Howe  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 300  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(301) 941-1913  
*krussell@howerussell.com*

Pamela S. Karlan  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v  
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER ..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1  
JURISDICTION..... 1  
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8  
ARGUMENT ..... 12  
I. RLUIPA Unambiguously Conditions Receipt  
Of Federal Funds On States’ Consent To  
Damages Actions. .... 13  
    A. The Term “Appropriate Relief” Has An  
    Established Meaning In This Court’s  
    Cases, One That Clearly Includes Money  
    Damages. .... 14  
    B. Everything Else In The Text, History,  
    And Purposes Of The Statute Supports  
    The Conclusion That “Appropriate Relief”  
    Includes Damages. .... 22  
    C. The Rule That Funding Recipients Are  
    On Notice That Appropriate Relief  
    Includes Damages Applies To States. .... 25

II. The Rehabilitation Remedies Act Amendments of 1986 Separately Put State Recipients On Notice That They Are Amenable To RLUIPA Suits For Damages.....	38
CONCLUSION .....	44
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	1
I. RLUIPA.....	1a
II. Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986...	10a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	12, 27, 29
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) .....	41, 43
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986) .....	42
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	12
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	19
<i>Bell v. N.J. &amp; Penn.</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983) .....	29
<i>Berryman v. Granholm</i> , 343 Fed. Appx. 1 (6th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998) .....	18
<i>Cardinal v. Metrish</i> , 564 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 09-109 .....	24, 25, 30
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	39

<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	22
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	12, 27, 29
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	3, 23, 40
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....	14, 20
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976) .....	19
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Harris v. Schriro</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (D. Ariz. 2009) .....	25
<i>Hatzlachh Supply Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 460 (1980) .....	33, 34
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	43
<i>Holley v. Cal. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 599 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Boilermakers, Iron Shipbuilders, Blacksmiths, Forgers &amp; Helpers, AFL-CIO v. Hardeman</i> , 401 U.S. 233 (1971) .....	17, 19
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	43
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	13, 37
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	41

<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	29
<i>Kimel v. Fl. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	19
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) .....	13, 30, 31
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002) .....	29, 30
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	41
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010) .....	21
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	14, 20
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	42
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	passim
<i>Petty v. Tenn.-Mo. Bridge Comm'n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959) .....	32
<i>Rendelman v. Rouse</i> , 569 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Richlin Security Svc. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2007 (2008) .....	13, 36, 37
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983) .....	37

<i>Sasnett v. Sullivan</i> , 197 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	40
<i>Se. Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979) .....	41
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	21
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	12, 27, 28
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	30
<i>United States v. Merriam</i> , 263 U.S. 179 (1923) .....	20
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	36
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1547 (2009) .....	36
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1991) .....	33
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003) .....	36
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996) .....	32
<i>Van Wyhe v. Reisch</i> , 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 09-821 .....	30
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999) .....	passim

### **Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

Age Discrimination Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 633a(c) .....	18
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 12101(5).....	42
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1691e(a).....	18
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(3) .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	18
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(1).....	18
Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act, 29 U.S.C. § 412 .....	17
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No 104-134 (1996) .....	22, 23
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2) .....	31
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a) .....	39, 41
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(1) .....	39
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(2) .....	39
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1.....	2, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(2).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(1).....	4, 20, 31
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a) .....	4, 31
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(e) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(f).....	4, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(A) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(6) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A) .....	3
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d <i>et seq.</i> , .....	15, 18, 19, 20
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> , .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	18, 42
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) .....	18, 42
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(b).....	17
Title IX of the Education Act Amendments of	
1972, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
Tucker Act,	
28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....	33

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) .....	33
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	4, 35
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1997 .....	24

### **Other Authorities**

146 Cong. Rec. 14,284 (2000) .....	4
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 COLUM. L. REV. 527 (1947) .....	14
<i>Joint Statement of Senator Hatch and Senator Kennedy on the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000</i> , 146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000) .....	3, 4, 20, 40
<i>Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong. (1998) .....	3, 4, 40
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS (1981) .....	32
